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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:- 
(a) whether various categories of teachers including librarians in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) have no promotional avenues as they retire from the same posts/designations on which they are initially appointed thereby leaving no incentive for better performance;<br/><br/>(b) if so, the details thereof;<br/><br/>(c) whether they are not allowed to appear in departmental examinations for the posts of Vice-Principal and Principal;<br/><br/>(d) if so, the reasons therefor;<br/><br/>(e) whether a New Library Policy is under the consideration of KVS;<br/><br/>(f) if so, the details thereof; and<br/><br/>(g) the steps being taken by Government to create promotional avenues for various categories of teachers, including librarians? 


ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT<br/>(SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU)<br/><br/>(a) to (g) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.<br/><br/><br/>STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 315 RAISED BY PROF. ANIL KUMAR SAHANI, HON’BLE MP TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2012 REGARDING PROMOTIONAL AVENUES FOR TEACHERS AND LIBRARIANS UNDER KVS.<br/><br/>(a) & (b) The Miscellaneous Category of teachers such as Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT) for Art/Drawing, Physical Education, Work Experience, Yoga Teacher, Primary Teacher (Music) and Librarian have no promotional avenues as there is no post of Post Graduate Teacher(PGT)/TGT in these categories. However, there is a provision of financial upgradation through grant of Senior Scale and Selection Scale to these teachers after completion of 12 and 24 years of service respectively. Out of the total sanctioned posts of 40812 of teaching staff in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS), the number of Miscellaneous Category of teachers including Librarian is 5653.<br/>(c) & (d) As per Recruitment Rules of KVS, only Post Graduate Teachers are eligible to appear in the Limited Departmental Examination for the post of Vice-Principal. Trained Graduate Teacher for Art/Drawing, Physical Education, Work Experience, Yoga Teacher, PRT (Music) and Librarian are not eligible for appearing in the Limited Departmental Examination for the post of Vice-Principal. There is no provision of Limited Departmental Examination for the post of Principal. <br/>(e) & (f) The new policy document is at draft stage. <br/>(g) There is a provision of financial upgradation through grant of Senior Scale and Selection Scale to these teachers including librarians after completion of 12 and 24 years of service respectively. The qualification criteria of acquiring higher qualification for miscellaneous categories of teachers for the grant of selection scale by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has been waived off by the Ministry of Human Resource Development, vide letter dated 24.5.2011.<br/><br/>***** 
